

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN WASHINGTON, DB, AS PARENT OF INFANT
AB, JOSE BELEN, SC, AS PARENT OF INFANT JC,
AND CANNABIS CULTURAL ASSOCIATION INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM PELHAM BARR, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
GENERAL, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, TIMOTHY J. SHEA, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE DRUG
ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, UNITED
STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF MINORITY CANNABIS BUSINESS ASSOCIATION
AND MINORITIES FOR MEDICAL MARIJUANA, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM BOGOT
JOSEPH COLLINS
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA SOBOL
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
321 North Clark Street, Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 517-9227
jcollins@foxrothschild.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Classification of Cannabis as a Schedule I Drug Under the CSA (21 U.S.C. § 812(B)(1)) Violates the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution Because the Classification Was Based on an Invidious Discriminatory Purpose.....	3
II. Administrative Remedies Would Be Futile Because the Administrative Body Has Shown Itself to Be Biased on Numerous Occasions.....	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	3
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	8
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agriculture v. Monroe</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	4
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	4
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	3, 4
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	2, 7
21 U.S.C. § 811(a)(2)(3)	9
21 U.S.C. § 812(B)(1)	3
Comparison of Bills to Regulate Controlled Dangerous Substances and to Amend the Narcotic and Drug Laws, Staff of H. Comm. Ways and Means (Aug. 8, 1970)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 812.	2
Drug Abuse Control Amendment-I 970: Hearings on H.R. 11701 and H.R. 13743 Before the Subcomm. on Public Health and Welfare of H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 91st Cong. 80 (1970).	5
<i>Health Secretary: There’s ‘no such thing as medical marijuana,’</i> DAYTON DAILY NEWS (Mar. 5, 2018)	8
James Higdon, <i>Jeff Sessions’ Coming War on Legal Marijuana,</i> POLITICO (Dec. 5, 2016).	9
Christopher Ingraham, <i>Jeff Sessions personally asked Congress to let him prosecute medical-marijuana providers,</i> THE WASHINGTON POST (June 13, 2017).	9
Josh Gerstein, <i>Sessions to step up drug-war seizures,</i> POLITICO (July 19, 2017)	9
Paula Reid and Stephanie Condon, <i>DEA chief says smoking marijuana as medicine “is a joke,”</i> CBS News (Nov. 4, 2015).	8
